
No. 3/14(2)/2008-PP-I 
Government of India 

Ministry of Minority Affairs 

To 

11 th  Floor, Paryavaran Bhavan, 
C.G.O. Complex, Lodi Road, 

NewDelhi-110003, Dated: 19/10 /2011 

The Pay & Accounts Officer, 
Ministry of Minority Affairs, 
Paryavaran Bhavan, 
New Delhi 

Subject: Grant in aid under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Multi sectoral Development Programme for 
minorities to Government of Manipur for the year 2011-12 for Tamenglong District. Sir, 

In continuation to this Ministry's sanction letter of even number dated 31/12/2008 ,3/2/2010, 
9/2/2010 and 11/2/2010, I am directed to convey the sanction of the President for release of an amount of 

Rs. 1,77,35,700/- (Rupees one crore seventy seven lakh thirty five thousand and seven hundred only) 
as 1st  instalment (50% of total central share) of the total sanctioned amount of Rs. 

3,54,67,500/- (Rupees three crore fifty four lakh sixty seven thousand and five hundred only) 
for the year 2011-12 to the Govt. of 

Manipur for implementing the scheme "Multi Sectoral Development Programme for minorities" for 
Tamenglong district as per the details enclosed at Annexure I. The non-recurring grant may be released to 
the Govt. of Manipur through CAS, Reserve Bank of India, Nagpur. 

2.
The State Government is advised to ensure that proportionate share of 50% of state share (i.e. Rs. 

18.312 lakhs) for the projects mentioned at Annexure-I. 

3.
The expenditure is debitable to Demand No.67, Ministry of Minority Affairs Major Head- "3601" 

Grant-in-aid to State Government, 04- Grants for Central Plan Scheme (Sub Major Head), 378 -General- 
(Welfare of Schedule Casts/Schedule Tribes and Other Backward Classes) -other grants, 04 - Multi sectoral 
Development Programme for minorities, 04.00.35 — Grant for creation of capital assets. 

4.
Since it is fresh release for the revised plan, no UC is pending. Utilization Certificate for this grant 

should be submitted by the grantee in the prescribed format within 12 months of the closure of the financial 
year. As per the conditions contained in para 15.4 of the guideline of Multi sectoral Development 
Programme, (i) Quarterly Progress Report, (ii) Photographs of the works completed from earlier releases and 
(iii) work plan for the requisitioned amount should also be furnished. 

5.
The sanction is issued on the commitment given by the State Govt. that villages/locations having a 

substantial minority population will be selected for the projects mentioned at Annexure-I 
and also that duplication will not take place. 

6.
The State Government should ensure that a board containing information of the date of sanction of 

the project, likely date of completion, estimated cost of the project, source of funding i.e. MsDP 
(Government of India), contractor(s) name and the physical target is displayed. After completion of projects, 
a permanent display would be installed. 

7.
Funds should be released by the State Govt. to the implementing agencies immediately upon 

receipt of the same from Govt. of India. As per the directions of Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance; 
parking of funds at any level is strictly prohibited. 

8. Utilisation 
of the above mentioned amount by the State Government is subject to the terms and condition at annexure-II. 

mmisTcr., 	 IkANnLVINt' 



9. This sanction issues with concurrence of IFD vide their Dy. No. 251/IFD dated 12.10.2011. It  is 
noted at S. No.28 in the Grant-in-aid Register. 

10. Re-appropriation of fund from the Major Head 2552 to Functional Head 3601 have been carried  out 

with the approval of Secretary M/o. Minority Affairs vide Dy. No. 134/Secy. (MA)/11 dated 14.10.2011 and 
concurrence of Joint Secretary and Financial Adviser for an amount of Rs. 1,77,35,700 (Rupees one  crore 

seventy seven lakh thirty five thousand and seven hundred only) 

Yo Waithfully, 

(Ujjwal Ku r  Sinha) 
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India 

al  -2V64283 

*,sr# 
MINiSTRY  M:NOR:TyArriuRs 

Wrirr lt.)VERN4F-241 Of  1"•!n+04. 
7i7';  "MVO  '1  ktpow rico*  

Copy to:- 

1. The Accountant General, Govt. of Manipur, Imphal 
2. Manager Reserve Bank of India, Central Account Section, Nagpur-440001. 
3. Commissioner, Minority and other backward classes, Govt. of Manipur, Imphal. 
4. Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Manipur, Imphal 
5. District Magistrate/Deputy Commissioner, District Tamenglong, Manipur 
6. Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, New Delhi-2. 
7. Sanction folder. 
8. MoMA-NIC Computer Cell (Shri Dinesh Chandra, Technical Director) for website updation. 

(Ujjwal Kuthar Sinha) 
Under Secretary to the Govt.  of  India 

Tel:  011-24364283 

• 

IJNISTR 3 	 p1.  3,1P.S 
NIrm  larrt 3CWERNMENT  OF role-SA 

OF_Lmi 



Annexure I 
Summary of the projects approved in the 48 th  EC meeting held on 2.9.11 

Name 	 the 
N. 

of 	 scheme Sharing 
Ratio 

Total 
no. 
Units 

Unit 
cost 

1 

2 

Construction 	 of 
GFPWS for Drinking 
water supply at (i) 
TML Ward No. IV 

90:10 1 17.59 

3 

Bhalok-II 90:10 1 18.45 

4 

New Mandu (Tousem) 90:10 1 21.69 

Joujangtek(Nungba) 90:10 1 27.02 

Construction of one ITI 
hostel 

100: 00 1 56.29 

Construction of pucca 
fencing of 1TI 
compound 

100:00 1 25.10 

Boys hostel at 
Tengkhongjang 

50:50 1 56.29 

Girls hostels at 
Tengkhongjang 

100:00 1 56.29 

Girls hostel at 
Tamenglong 
headquarter 

100:00 1 56.29 

Girls hostel at Tousem 
Hq 

100:00 1 56.29 

Total 
354.675 36.625 177.357 391.3 

Central 	 State 	 Total 
Share 	 share 	 cost 

(Lakh Rs.) 
15.83 	 1.76 	 17.59 

16.60 

19.52 

24.32 

56.29 

25.10 

28.145 - 

56.29 

56.29 

56.29 

1.85 

2.17 

2.7 

28.145 - 

18.45 

21.69 

27.02 

56.29 

25.10 

56.29 

56.29 

56.29 

56.29 

28.15 

28.15 

50% as 1 st 
 installment 

being 
released 

7.915 

8.30 

9.76 

12.16 

28.15 

12.55 

14.072 

28.15 

mism 

11.  **itAa 	
r,f1,6,1 

vw 



Annexu re-II 

5. 	 Utilization of the above mentioned amount by the grantee is subject to the 
following terms and conditions: 

i. Grantee will maintain a separate account of the funds released by this 
Ministry under this scheme/programme. 

ii. The expenditure incurred by the grantee shall be open for inspection by 
the sanctioning authority/ Comptroller & Auditor General of 
India/Internal Audit by the Chief Controller of Accounts of the Ministry 
of Minority Affairs. 

iii. The grantee will ensug that it has not obtained or applied for grants for 
the same purpose or activity from any other Ministry or Department of 
the Government of India or State Government. 

iv. Grantee shall not divert any part of the grant to any other activities. 

v. Grantee shall be governed by all the terms and conditions of the grant as 
prescribed in the scheme/programme and in GFR. 

vi. Grantee shall endeavor to achieve the quantified and qualitative targets. 

7.=7701 
19rF: 	 ;',"77'.; 

MLNISIFA r nn •;!:( ..Y;:e.:'.)5 11-61;!,3 
Wir" 17-437•  30A. RSVAEArt 	 /►4:Mdk 

ffiro *414 

► 

gift% "Rr 


