No. 3/14(2)/2008-PP-I Government of India Ministry of Minority Affairs

11th Floor, Paryavaran Bhavan, C.G.O. Complex, Lodi Road, NewDelhi-110003, Dated: 19/10 /2011

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Minority Affairs, Paryavaran Bhavan. New Delhi

Subject: Grant in aid under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Multi sectoral Development Programme for minorities to Government of Manipur for the year 2011-12 for Tamenglong District. Sir.

In continuation to this Ministry's sanction letter of even number dated 31/12/2008 ,3/2/2010, 9/2/2010 and 11/2/2010, I am directed to convey the sanction of the President for release of an amount of Rs. 1,77,35,700/- (Rupees one crore seventy seven lakh thirty five thousand and seven hundred only) as 1st instalment (50% of total central share) of the total sanctioned amount of Rs. 3,54,67,500/- (Rupees three crore fifty four lakh sixty seven thousand and five hundred only) for the year 2011-12 to the Govt. of Manipur for implementing the scheme "Multi Sectoral Development Programme for minorities" for Tamenglong district as per the details enclosed at Annexure I. The non-recurring grant may be released to the Govt. of Manipur through CAS, Reserve Bank of India, Nagpur.

- The State Government is advised to ensure that proportionate share of 50% of state share (i.e. Rs. 18.312 lakhs) for the projects mentioned at Annexure-I.
- The expenditure is debitable to Demand No.67, Ministry of Minority Affairs Major Head- "3601" 3. Grant-in-aid to State Government, 04- Grants for Central Plan Scheme (Sub Major Head), 378 -General-(Welfare of Schedule Casts/Schedule Tribes and Other Backward Classes) -other grants, 04 - Multi sectoral Development Programme for minorities, 04.00.35 - Grant for creation of capital assets.
- 4. Since it is fresh release for the revised plan, no UC is pending. Utilization Certificate for this grant should be submitted by the grantee in the prescribed format within 12 months of the closure of the financial year. As per the conditions contained in para 15.4 of the guideline of Multi sectoral Development Programme, (i) Quarterly Progress Report, (ii) Photographs of the works completed from earlier releases and (iii) work plan for the requisitioned amount should also be furnished.
- 5. The sanction is issued on the commitment given by the State Govt. that villages/locations having a substantial minority population will be selected for the projects mentioned at Annexure-I and also that duplication will not take place.
- The State Government should ensure that a board containing information of the date of sanction of 6. the project, likely date of completion, estimated cost of the project, source of funding i.e. MsDP (Government of India), contractor(s) name and the physical target is displayed. After completion of projects, a permanent display would be installed.
- Funds should be released by the State Govt. to the implementing agencies immediately upon receipt of the same from Govt. of India. As per the directions of Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance; parking of funds at any level is strictly prohibited.
- Utilisation of the above mentioned amount by the State Government is subject to the terms and 8. condition at annexure-II.

- 9. This sanction issues with concurrence of IFD vide their Dy. No. 251/IFD dated 12.10.2011. It is noted at S. No.28 in the Grant-in-aid Register.
- 10. Re-appropriation of fund from the Major Head 2552 to Functional Head 3601 have been carried out with the approval of Secretary M/o. Minority Affairs vide Dy. No. 134/Secy. (MA)/11 dated 14.10.2011 and concurrence of Joint Secretary and Financial Adviser for an amount of Rs. 1,77,35,700 (Rupees one crore seventy seven lakh thirty five thousand and seven hundred only)

(Ujjwal Kumar Sinha)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Yours faithfully,

अवर सावेव / UNDER BECRETARY अस्तरीकारा डार्स में शहरा MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFURS भारत सरकार / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

Copy to:-

- 1. The Accountant General, Govt. of Manipur, Imphal
- 2. Manager Reserve Bank of India, Central Account Section, Nagpur-440001.
- 3. Commissioner, Minority and other backward classes, Govt. of Manipur, Imphal.
- 4. Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Manipur, Imphal
- 5. District Magistrate/Deputy Commissioner, District Tamenglong, Manipur
- 6. Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, New Delhi-2.
- 7. Sanction folder.
- 8. MoMA-NIC Computer Cell (Shri Dinesh Chandra, Technical Director) for website updation.

(Ujjwal Kumar Sinha) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel: 011-24364283

च्यान किंद्र / UJUWAL KUMAR BINHA

अवर सादेव / UNDER SECRETARY अक्तलंडनक कार्य नेसास्तर

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS भारत सरकार / GOVERNMENT OF MOIA अर्थ किसी / NEW DELHI

Summary of the projects approved in the 48th EC meeting held on 2.9.11

S. N.	The state of the s	Sharing Ratio	Total no. Units	Unit cost	Central Share	State share	Total cost	50% as 1 st installment being released
1	Construction of	00.10		(Lakh Rs.)				Tereuseu
	Construction of GFPWS for Drinking water supply at (i) TML Ward No. IV	90:10	1	17.59	15.83	1.76	17.59	7.915
2	Bhalok-II	90:10	1	18.45	16.60	1.85	18.45	8.30
3	New Mandu (Tousem)	90:10	1	21.69	19.52	2.17	21.60	
	Jouise et 1 Ol 1	11111111111			19.32	2.17	21.69	9.76
	Joujangtek(Nungba)	90:10	1	27.02	24.32	2.7	27.02	12.16
	Construction of one ITI hostel	100:00	1	56.29	56.29	- i	56.29	28.15
	Construction of pucca fencing of ITI compound	100:00	1	25.10	25.10	-	25.10	12.55
	Boys hostel at Tengkhongjang	50:50	1	56.29	28.145	28.145	56.29	14.072
	Girls hostels at Tengkhongjang	100:00	1	56.29	56.29	-	56.29	28.15
	Girls hostel at Tamenglong Headquarter	100:00	1	56.29	56.29		56.29	28.15
	Girls hostel at Tousem	100:00	1	56.29	56.29	-	56.29	28.15
								-0.15
	Total				354.675	36.625	391.3	177.357

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

THE PROPERTY OF MINORITY OF MI

- 5. Utilization of the above mentioned amount by the grantee is subject to the following terms and conditions:
 - i. Grantee will maintain a separate account of the funds released by this Ministry under this scheme/programme.
 - ii. The expenditure incurred by the grantee shall be open for inspection by the sanctioning authority/ Comptroller & Auditor General of India/Internal Audit by the Chief Controller of Accounts of the Ministry of Minority Affairs.
 - iii. The grantee will ensure that it has not obtained or applied for grants for the same purpose or activity from any other Ministry or Department of the Government of India or State Government.
 - iv. Grantee shall not divert any part of the grant to any other activities.
 - v. Grantee shall be governed by all the terms and conditions of the grant as prescribed in the scheme/programme and in GFR.
 - vi. Grantee shall endeavor to achieve the quantified and qualitative targets.

उच्चान कुट्या है। UUUWIAL BUBBAR BINHA अनव सर्वेद्ध प्रमाण में बानवा अनव सर्वेद्ध कार्य में बानवा MINISTEY OF MINORUTY AFFURS

MALE MASTE I GOVERNMENT OF INDIV